

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE	)	
LENDING,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 19-cv-00209 (ABJ)
	)	
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT	)	
AND BUDGET,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I.    The CFPB's Payday Rule .....	2
II.   OMB's consideration of CFPB's Paperwork Reduction Act proposal.....	4
III.  CRL's FOIA request and this litigation.....	6
IV.  OMB withholdings.....	8
A.    Paperwork Reduction Act withholdings .....	8
B.    Presidential communications withholdings.....	10
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    OMB's withholdings of Paperwork Reduction Act material are improper. ....	13
A.    Section 3507(e)(2) of the Paperwork Reduction Act requires disclosure.....	13
B.    OMB's alternative reading is unsupported by the statute's plain language and is contrary to Congress's intent.....	21
C.    OMB has not carried its burden of establishing that all withheld material is predecisional and deliberative.....	24
D.    OMB must disclose the withheld communications because it has not established foreseeable harm.....	26
E.    OMB has not satisfied its burden to identify and release segregable information.....	29
II.   OMB's withholding of items 1-15 is improper.....	30
A.    The presidential communications privilege does not apply to items 1-13.....	31
B.    Items 14 and 15 fall outside the presidential communications privilege. ....	36

C. The presidential communications privilege also does not apply because it was not invoked by any official qualified to assert it.....	38
D. OMB has not established that the presidential communications privilege applies to earlier emails replicated in <i>Vaughn</i> index items.....	41
E. The deliberative process privilege does not shield items 1-15.....	42
F. If the deliberative process privilege applies, OMB has failed to establish foreseeable harm or proper segregation. ....	43
III. OMB must match the text of emails with those emails' attachments.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	15
<i>American Center for Law &amp; Justice v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018).....	40
<i>American Immigration Council v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29, 43
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Apollo v. Bank of America N.A.</i> , No. 17-cv-2492 (APM), 2019 WL 5727766 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2019).....	13
<i>Arthur Andersen &amp; Co. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Asiana Airlines v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 19
<i>Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Berard v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2016).....	29
<i>Burka v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Butt v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. CV 19-504 (JEB), 2020 WL 4436434 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2020) .....	13
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 18-cv-1771 (TSC), 2020 WL 2849909 (D.D.C. June 1, 2020).....	35
<i>Center for Effective Government v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013).....	30, 31, 36

<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Protection,</i> 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	26, 27
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Department of the Interior,</i> ____ F. Supp. 3d. ___, No. 18-cv-1599 (DLF), 2020 WL 1695175 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2020) ....	27
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission,</i> 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,</i> 532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan,</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	15
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy,</i> 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	25, 42
* <i>Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,</i> 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	17, 38
<i>Danik v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> 463 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	27
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol,</i> 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	12, 33
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Department of the Interior,</i> 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	41
<i>Dellums v. Powell,</i> 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	40
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 864 F.3d 648 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Protection,</i> No. 10-cv-2705, 2011 WL 4599592 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2011) .....	44
* <i>Food Chemical News v. Department of Health &amp; Human Services,</i> 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Forsham v. Harris,</i> 445 U.S. 169 (1980) .....	20

<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Department of State,</i> 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Halverson v. Slater,</i> 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives,</i> 243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	26
<i>Hillman v. Maretta,</i> 569 U.S. 483 (2013) .....	18
* <i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<i>Judge Rotenberg Education Center., Inc. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Administration,</i> 376 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	44
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,</i> 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Commerce,</i> 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	27
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense,</i> 913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	34
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> No. 19-CV-800 (TSC), 2020 WL 5798442 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2020) .....	27, 28
<i>King v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	45
<i>Lardner v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> No. 03-cv-0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2005) .....	40
<i>Loughrin v. United States,</i> 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	16
* <i>Loving v. Department of Defense,</i> 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13, 30, 33
<i>Machado Amadis v. U.S. Department of State,</i> 971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	26, 28

<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Air Force,</i> 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	29
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,</i> 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	17
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	18
<i>New Orleans Workers' Center for Racial Justice v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2017).....	25, 42, 43
<i>Nielsen v. Preap,</i> 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	17
<i>Petroleum Information Corp. v. U.S. Department of the Interior,</i> 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Prison Legal News v. Samuels,</i> 787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Property of the People, Inc. v. Office of Management and Budget,</i> 330 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	34, 35, 37
<i>Public Citizen v. Burke,</i> 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Food and Drug Administration,</i> 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Management and Budget,</i> 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer,</i> 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	39
<i>United States v. Reynolds,</i> 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	39

<i>U.S. Department of State v. Ray,</i> 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	11
---	----

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A) .....	26, 43
5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....	12, 15, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552b.....	40
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b) .....	23, 24
44 U.S.C. § 3501.....	20
44 U.S.C. § 3506.....	22
44 U.S.C. § 3507(a) .....	4
44 U.S.C. § 3507(b) .....	22
44 U.S.C. § 3507(c) .....	22
44 U.S.C. § 3507(d) .....	22
44 U.S.C. § 3507(e) .....	16
* 44 U.S.C. § 3507(e)(2).....	passim
44 U.S.C. § 3507(e)(3).....	18, 23
44 U.S.C. § 3507(g) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 99-591, 100 Stat. 3341 (1986) .....	16, 21
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-13, 109 Stat. 163.....	16, 23

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 .....23

## **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 104-8 (1995) .....16, 22

## **REGULATIONS, FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES, AND RULES**

5 C.F.R. § 1320.3 .....	4
5 C.F.R. § 1320.11.....	5
5 C.F.R. § 1320.14.....	20, 21
5 C.F.R. § 1320.18 (1984) .....	20
12 C.F.R. § 1041.4 (2019) .....	2
12 C.F.R. § 1041.5 (2019) .....	3
12 C.F.R. § 1041.11 (2019) .....	3
48 Fed. Reg. 13,666 (Mar. 31, 1983) .....	21
53 Fed. Reg. 16,618 (May 10, 1988).....	21
60 Fed. Reg. 30,438 (June 8, 1995).....	21
60 Fed. Reg. 44,978 (Aug. 29, 1995).....	21
81 Fed. Reg. 47,864 (July 22, 2016).....	4
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017).....	1, 2, 3, 4
84 Fed. Reg. 4252 (Feb. 14, 2019) .....	4, 5
84 Fed. Reg. 4298 (Feb. 14, 2019) .....	4
84 Fed. Reg. 27,907 (June 17, 2019) .....	4
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020) .....	4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	11
Local Civil Rule 7(h) .....	13

## MISCELLANEOUS

Kate Berry, <i>CFPB Drops Probe into Lender that Gave to Mulvaney's Campaigns</i> , Am. Banker (Jan. 23, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxpvb5dj">https://tinyurl.com/yxpvb5dj</a> .....	3
CFPB, <i>CFPB Statement on Payday Rule</i> (Jan. 16, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ybdwlpls">https://tinyurl.com/ybdwlpls</a> .....	3
CFPB, <i>Paperwork Reduction Act Submission, Information Collection Request, Supporting Statement Part A, Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans (12 CFR Part 1041), (OMB Control Number: 3170-0071)</i> (Sept. 24, 2020), <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=202007-3170-001">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=202007-3170-001</a> .....	6
Renae Merle, <i>Richard Cordray Is Stepping Down as Head of Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 15, 2017), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/business/wp/2017/11/15/richard-cordray-is-stepping-down-as-head-of-consumer-financial-protection-bureau/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/business/wp/2017/11/15/richard-cordray-is-stepping-down-as-head-of-consumer-financial-protection-bureau/</a> .....	3
Steven T. Mnuchin & Craig S. Phillips, <i>A Financial System that Creates Economic Opportunities: Nonbank Financials, Fintech, and Innovation</i> (July 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y823jpjf">https://tinyurl.com/y823jpjf</a> .....	10, 36, 42
OMB, <i>OMB Control Number History, OMB Control Number: 3170-0065</i> , <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAOMBHistory?ombControlNumber=3170-0065">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAOMBHistory?ombControlNumber=3170-0065</a> .....	4
OMB, <i>OMB Control Number History, OMB Control Number: 3170-0071</i> , <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAOMBHistory?ombControlNumber=3170-0071">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAOMBHistory?ombControlNumber=3170-0071</a> .....	6
OMB, <i>View ICR-OIRA Conclusion</i> , <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201611-3170-001">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201611-3170-001</a> .....	9
OMB, <i>View ICR-OIRA Conclusion</i> , <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201611-3170-002">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201611-3170-002</a> .....	9
OMB, <i>View ICR-OIRA Conclusion</i> , <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201708-3170-001">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201708-3170-001</a> .....	9
OMB, <i>View ICR-OIRA Conclusion</i> , <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201711-3170-002">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201711-3170-002</a> .....	4, 5

OMB, <i>View ICR-OIRA Conclusion,</i> <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=202007-3170-001">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=202007-3170-001</a> .....	5
<i>Publication of a Report to the President on the Effect of Automobile and Automobile-Part Imports on the National Security</i> , Op. O.L.C., 2020 WL 502937 (Jan. 17, 2020).....	17
David B. Rivkin Jr. & Andrew M. Grossman, <i>Mulvaney Can Undo Cordray's Legacy</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 30, 2017), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/mulvaney-can-unravel-cordrays-legacy-1512086936">https://www.wsj.com/articles/mulvaney-can-unravel-cordrays-legacy-1512086936</a> .....	5
Steve Vockrodt, <i>CFPB Drops Kansas Payday Lending Case, Stoking Fears Trump Is Backing Off the Industry</i> , Kan. City Star (Jan. 19, 2012), <a href="https://www.kansascity.com/news/politics-government/article195623824.html">https://www.kansascity.com/news/politics-government/article195623824.html</a> .....	3
The White House, <i>Statement on President Donald J. Trump's Designation of OMB Director Mick Mulvaney as Acting Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> (Nov. 24, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yzuqotj3">https://tinyurl.com/yzuqotj3</a> .....	3
The White House, <i>White House Internship Program: Presidential Departments</i> , <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/get-involved/internships/presidential-departments/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/get-involved/internships/presidential-departments/</a> .....	32
